

CS No. 809/17

Vijay Pal Singh @ Jai Pal Singh & Ors.
Vs.
Harpal Rana @ Gullu & Ors.

24.09.2019

Present: Plaintiff in person with Sh. Anand Bhardwaj,
Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff
None for D-1 to D-3.

As per report of service of D- 4, he has been duly served by way of publication in 'Veer Arjun' dated 20.05.2019.

On perusal of record, it is revealed that none is appearing for and on behalf of defendant no.4. D-4 is proceeded Ex-parte.

On the basis of pleadings, following issues are settled:

1. Whether defendant no. 1 to 3 are the co-sharers in the suit property? **OPD**
2. Whether plaintiff is entitled for decree of declaration, as prayed for ? **OPP**

contd..

(2)

3. Whether plaintiff is entitled for decree of mandatory injunction, as prayed for ?

OPP

4. Whether plaintiff is entitled for decree of permanent injunction, as prayed for ?

OPP

5. Relief.

No other issue arises or is pressed for. Put up for PE on **22.10.2019**. Let list of witnesses alongwith affidavits of the witnesses be filed within 15 days from today with advance copy to the other party.

Kiran Gupta
ADJ-03, Rohini Courts
North District, Delhi
24.09.2019